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10 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO — CENTRAL DIVISION

TIFFANY VINSON, an individual, Case No.:

13 Plaintiff, COMPLAINT FOR:

17

18

19

20

21

Defendants.

14

15

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, a municipality; and
DOES 1-25, inclusive,

1. Whistleblower Retaliation California
Labor Code It 1102.5

2. Wrongful Termination in Violation of
Public Policy (Labor Code tt 1102.5)

3. Wrongful Termination in Violation of
Public Policy (Govt. Code tt 12940)

4. Disability Discrimination (Govt. Code
tt 12940)

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

IMAGED FILE

22

COMES NOW, the Plaintiff TIFFANY VINSON. (hereinafter "Plaintiff'r "Vinson") for causes23
of action against the Defendants, and each of them, Plaintilf alleges as follows:

24
PARTIES. JURISDICTION. AND VENUF.

25
1. Plaintiff, TIFFANY VINSON, at all times relevant herein has been a resident of the State

26
of Californi, County of San Diego. Until the events described herein, Plaintiff enjoyed an outstanding

27

28
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I reputation as a Senior Homeland Security Advisor, leading the drone program operated by Defendant

2 CITY OF SAN DIEGO ("THE CITY" or "CITY").

3 2. Defendant CITY is a public entity, a city in the County of San Diego and the State of

4 California.

5 3. Plaintiff is ignorant of the true names and capacities of other Defendants sued herein as

6 DOES I through 25, inclusive and, therefore, sues these Defendants by such fictitious names pursuant to

7 Section 474 of the California Code of Civil Procedure. Plaintiff will amend her Complaint to allege the

8 true names and capacities of such DOES I through 25, inclusive, when ascertained. All references herein

9 to "Defendant" or "Defendants" include Defendants named herein as DOES.

10 4. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that, except as otherwise alleged, each

11 Defendant referred to herein, including DOES I through 25, inclusive, is, and at all times herein mentioned

12 has been, the agent, employee, partner, joint venture, subsidiary or affiliate of each of the other Defendants

13 and, in performing the acts alleged herein, was acting within the course and scope of such position with

14 the permission, knowledge and consent of each of thc other Defendants. All actions of each Defendant

15 alleged in the causes of action in which this paragraph is incorporated by reference was ratified and

16 approved by the officers or managing agents of every other Defendant.

17 5. Jurisdiction in this matter is proper because all known parties reside in San Diego County,

18 California.

19 6. Venue is proper because the acts, events, and transactions complained of herein occurred in

20 and/or were directed towards individuals in San Diego County.

21 7. Plaintiff filed complaint with the Department of Fair Employment and Housing on January

22 23, 2020. A copy of Plaintiff s right-to-sue letter is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

23 GFNFRAL ALLEGATIONS

24 8. Plaintiff began working for THE CITY as a Council Representative on June 21, 2011.

25 9. Plaintiff then began working as a Senior Homeland Security Coordinator in June of 2015.

26 10. In or around January 2018, Plaintiff drafted an application to the Federal Aviation

27 Administration ("FAA") for THE CITY to participate in a drone pilot program. Under the program, the
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federal government would fund municipalities to test unmanned aircraft systems, or drones, in urban

environments. The purpose of the program was to assess the safety of drone use, determine what

regulations should apply to their use, and develop action plans for their use. The FAA chose San Diego

and nine other municipalities to participate in the program.

11. Plaintiff was selected by THE CITY to lead the program.

12. Plaintiff had an excellent performance record at OHS. While working there, she was

nominated for an Exceptional Merit Award, a Women Elevate award, and a Women to Watch in Drones

award.

13. In a February 25, 2016 letter from OHS's former Executive Director, John Valencia, he

10 described plaintiffas "uniquely qualitied" for her position "due to her U.S. government security clearance,

her experience and knowledge of the City's terrorism prevention and protection programs... and her

12 working professional relationships with critical terrorism preparedness stakeholders." Valencia went on

13 to say that "[n]o other members of this office possess Ms. Vinson's unique and necessary combination of

14 knowledge, skills, and abilities."

15 14. Although she was still an employee of THE CITY, her position was funded by a federal

16 grant from thc Department of Homeland Security.

17 15. One of Plaintiffs job duties was to help prepare reports in support of grant renewal

18 applications. During her time as Homeland Security Coordinator, the reports prepared by Plaintiff helped

19 the program receive a larger budget.

20

21

16. In approximately May or June of 2019, Plaintiff learned that DHS renewed THE CITY'

grant for anti-terrorism activities, funds that went in part to the pilot drone program. With that renewal,

22

23

program would be funded at least until October of 2020. Further, Plaintiff s position remained approved

in the City IJudget.

24 17. From June of 2015 until June 30 of 2019, Plaintiff reported to the Executive Director of

25 OHS. That Executive Director in turn reported to the Chief Operations Officer ("COO") of THE CITY.

26 18. In June of 2019, THE CITY approved a budget that restructured some CITY departments.

27 Effective July 2019, OHS no longer reported to the COO, but rather to the San Diego Police Department
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("SDPD"). Under the new chain of command, Plaintiff reported to OHS Program Manager Kate Jackson,

who reported to SDPD Captain Darryl Hoover, who reported to an Assistant Chief of Police, who reported

to SDPD Chief of Police David Nisleit.

19. Plaintiff was aware that THE CITY was also considering moving the drone program to the

Economic Development Department ("EDD"). Plaintiff had numerous conversations with her supervisors

about how if the program moved, Plaintiff would move with the program.

Plaintiff's Report to the Fraud, Waste, and Abuse Hotline

20. Under the California Public Records Act ("PRA"), Cal. Govt. Code II 6250 er setJ., state and

local agencies must provide copies of public records to any member of the public who requests them,

10 unless those records are exempt from disclosure.

21. During her employment with THE CITY, Plaintiff sometimes worked on or witnessed the

12 processing of PRA requests.

13 22. On several occasions, Plaintiff witnessed CITY employees withholding records from

14 members of the public, despite the fact that those records were responsive to a PRA request and not exempt

15 from disclosure.

16 23. On one occasions, Plaintiff was ordered not to turn over records that she believed were

17 responsive to a PRA request and not exempt from disclosure.

18 24. On one occasion, when CITY employees brought Plaintiff records to review for

19 consideration regarding a disclosure in a PRA request, the CITY employees physically walked the records

20 to her instead of e-mailing them. Plaintifl's understanding was that this was done in order to prevent

21 creating a record of the discussion that could itself be subject to a PRA request.

22 25. Plaintiff noted that SDPD ivould label documents "For Official Use Only" as a matter of

23 course, to mark that the documents should not be released to the public. Plaintiffbelieved that they marked

24

25

many records wdth this label without justification. There was no oversight or review process by any SDPD

officials as to when that label should be used.

26 26. Similarly, Plaintiff noted that SDPD would state that it could not release records based on

27 "homeland security" reasons, even though the law required them to release those records in redacted form.
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Plaintiff believed that SDPD illegitimately claimed many records were related to "homeland security"

when they were not. THE CITY lacked a clear definition ofwhat documents met the "homeland security"

exemption standard, and there was no oversight or review process as to when that label should be used.

27. In May of 2017, the U.S. House of Representatives Committee on Oversight and

Government Reform issued a records request to THE CITY for all its documents regarding facial

recognition technology.

28. Plaintiff worked on the response to that request, gathering many documents that she

believed were responsive and not exempt from disclosure.

29. THE CITY failed to turn over many of the records Plaintiff identified, claiming that either

10 they were exempt from disclosure or not covered by the request. Plaintiff believed that THE CITY

intentionally wdthheld these documents in violation of the law.

12 30. Because she believed THE CITY was violating state and/or federal laws, Plaintiff filed a

13 complaint with the City Auditor's Fraud, Waste, and Abuse Hotline on July 2, 2019.

14 31. In her report, Plaintiff identified several CITY employees as involved in violating the PRA,

15 including Chief of Police David Nisleit.

16 32. Plaintiff did not file her complaint anonymously; she instead listed her name.

17 33. Plaintiff did not learn until later that fraud complaints are typically sent over to the

18 department head for investigation. In this case, the department head for SDPD would be Chief of Police

19 David Nisleit, who was her indirect supervisor and was specifically mentioned in her complaint.

20 34. On July 2, 2019, Plaintiff printed out a receipt of her fraud report that contained a case

21 number.

22 Plaintiffs Termination

23 35. In 2016, while in the course ofher duties as a CITY employee, Plaintiffwas injured in a car

24

25

26

accident. She had ongoing injuries of her musculoskeletal system and damage to her spinal cord. These

injuries caused her significant pain and interfered with her ability to work. Plaintiff submitted a v orker*s

compensation claim.
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36. Plaintiffwas set to have her second spinal surgery in July of2019 to treat her injuries. Her

direct supervisors were aware of her surgery and had told her she was approved to take medical leave.

37. On July 2, 2019, she learned that her surgery needed to be moved to an earlier date. She e-

mailed SDPD Captain Darryl Hoover and Program Manager Kate Jackson to let them know.

38. Captain Hoover responded by e-mail, "Sorry to hear about the surgery but I wish you an

expedited recovery Tiffany! Let me know if you need anything. Darryl."

39. Jackson also responded by e-mail stating that it was "[g]reat news" that Plaintiff was not

going to have to keep waiting for a surgery date because she knew Plaintiff was in pain. Jackson also told

Plaintiff that she wanted to meet the follotvdng day to discuss "current/near term priorities and any barriers

10 to success completion."

40. At 7:30 a.m. on July 3, 2019, she went to Jackson*s office to advise her that she had to start

12 hcr medical leave immediately. During that meeting, Plaintiff and Jackson discussed the future of the

13

14

drone program. They considered the possibility of her subordinate taking over temporarily while she was

on leave, as tvell as the possibility of her being transferred to EDD in the future. At no time did Jackson

15 say anything about eliminating Plaintiff s position. In every possible scenario they discussed, Plaintiffwas

16 still working for THE CITY with the drone program.

17 41. At approximately 3:00 p.m. that same date, one day after Plaintiff had filed her fraud

18 complaint, Jackson called Plaintiffon her personal cell. Jackson passed the phone to Captain Hoover, v ho

19 told Plaintiff that she was terminated, effective immediately. Captain Hoover stated that because Plaintiff

20 was going to be taking medical leave for her surgery, it was "good timing" to move the program to EDD

21 and eliminate her position.

22 42. On information and belief, SDPD and Captain Hoover had learned about PlaintifFs fraud

23 report before they terminated her.

24

25

43. At approximately 5:00 p.m., Plaintiff received a phone call from Lisa Sanchez, who worked

for THE CITY's payroll department. Sanchez was returning Plaintiffs call about hcr medical leave.

26

27

Sanchez stated that she was unaware that Plaintiffhad been terminated and had not received any paperwork

about the termination.
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Vinson v. City ofSan Diego, et ai.
Complaint



44. At some point that day, Plaintiff s e-mail account for her job svith the City was shut down.

45. Coincidentally, July 3 was the last day of employment for another OHS employee who had

worked with Plaintiff and decided to resign. Thus, there was a vacancy for a position at the OHS with the

exact same classification as Plaintiff s.

46. On July 5, 2019, Plaintiff received another call from Sanchez. Sanchez stated that she had

been told to prepare termination paperwork for Plaintiff, but that she was given no instruction to start the

paperwork to eliminate Plaintiff s position.

47. On July 8, 2019, Plaintiff reached out to THE CITY's Assistant Chief Operating Officer,

Ron Villa. They spoke by phone and Villa stated that he would investigate her termination and try to assist.

10 48. On July 9, 2019, Jackson announced to the OHS staff that Plaintiff had been terminated.

She did not state that the position was eliminated. Plaintiff spoke with an employee with the Ol-IS finance

12 team, who confirmed that they had not been given any orders to eliminate the position, just to prepare

13 termination papers for Plaintiff.

14 49. On July 10, 2019, Plaintiff learned that EDD had put a contractor in charge of the drone

15 program. The Director of EDD e-mailed the FAA and other stakeholders to advise them that Plaintiff v as

16 no longer the lead on the program.

17

18

50. On July 16, 2019, Villa contacted Plaintilf and advised her that she was no longer

terminated. Villa explained that when she returned from her leave, she would report to either OHS or

19 EDD. Villa said he was uncertain as to what her position or job responsibilities would be.

20 51. On July 26, 2019, THE CITY posted an opening for the Homeland Security Coordinator

21 position at OHS, Plaintiff s former job.

22 52. Plaintiff feared further retaliation or a hostile work environment if she returned to OHS and

continued reporting to hcr prior supervisors. She rciurncd io OHS for one day, but the enviromnent was

24 extremely uncomfortable and she felt that she could not continue. For that reason, Plaintiff'obtained a

25

26

new job with the City of Chula Vista. Her new position has less long-term earning potential than her

previous job position.

27

28
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I FIRST CAUSF. OF ACTION

Whistleblower Retaliation (Labor Code 1'I 1102.5)

(Against All Defendants)

53. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges each and every allegation contained above,

inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.

54. At all times mentioned herein, California Labor Code section II 1102.5 was in effect, and

binding on Defendants.

55. California Labor Code section II 1102.5 provides that an employer may not retaliate against

an employee for disclosing information, or because the employer believes that the employee disclosed or

10 may disclose information, to a government agency or another employee who has the authority to

investigate, discover, or correct the violation or noncompliance, where the employee has reasonable cause

12 to believe that the information discloses a violation of state or federal statute, or a violation or

13 noncompliance with a state or federal statute, rule, or regulation.

14 56. Plaintiff was employed by Defendant CITY.

15 57. Defendants CITY and DOES I through 25, inclusive, believed that Plaintiff had disclosed

16 to a government agency or an employee with authority to investigate, discover, or correct legal

17 violations/noncompliance that THE CITY was violating state and/or federal laws, including its violation

18 of the PRA by not turning over documents that were responsive and not exempt from disclosure.

19 58. Plaintiff had reasonable cause to believe that the information she disclosed was a violation

20 of state and/or federal statute.

21 59. Defendants discharged Plaintiff.

22 60. PlaintiITs disclosure of information was a contributing factor in the Defendants'ecision

23 to discharge Plaintiff.

24 61. Such actions are unlawful, and retaliatory in violation of Labor Code section 1102.5, and

25 have resulted in damage and injury to Plaintiff.

26

27

62. The above conduct violates California Labor Code section 1102.5 entitling Plaintiff to all

available categories of damages.
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63. Plaintiffs bringing of this action will result in the enforcement of an important right

affecting the public interest and the conferring of a significant benefit on the general public or a large class

of individuals. The necessity and financial burden of private enforcement renders an attorneys'ee award

appropriate. Plaintiff is therefore entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and litigation expenses, including

expert witness fees and costs, incurred in bringing the within action, pursuant to Cal. Code of Civil

Procedure II 1021.5.

64. As a result of Defendants'nd each of their actions, Plaintiff sustained economic damages

to be proven at trial. As a further result ofDefendants'nd each of their actions, Plaintiff suffered emotional

distress damages to be proven at trial.

10

12

SFCOND CAUSE OF ACTIOiV

Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy (Labor Code tj 1102.5)

(Against All Defendants)

13 65. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges each and every allegation contained above,

14 inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.

15 66. As set forth above, California Labor Code I1
'1102.5 embodies an important public policy in

16 this state against anti-whistleblowing policies and retaliatory conduct.

17 67. Plaintiffs reports of violations of state and/or federal law to a government agency or

18 employee with authority to investigate, discover, or correct legal violations/noncompliance, as alleged

19 herein above, was a substantial motivating reason for Defendants'ischarge of Plaintiff. Such actions are

20 unlawful, and retaliatory in violation of section 1102.5, and have resulted in damage and injury to Plaintiff,

21 as alleged herein.

22 68. By engaging in the aforementioned conduct, Defendants, and each of them, aided, abetted,

23 incited, compelled, and/or coerced unlawful cmploymcnt practices in violation of the announced policy of

24 this State against such practices.

25 69. As a result of Defendants'nd each of their actions, Plaintiff sustained economic damages

26 to be proven at trial. As a further result ofDefendants'nd each of their actions, Plaintiff suffered emotional

27
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distress resulting in damages to be proven at trial. Plaintifps discharge was a substantial factor in causing

Plaintiff's harm.

70. Plaintiffs bringing of this action will result in the enforcement of an important right

affecting the public interest and the conferring of a significant benefit on the general public or a large class

of individuals. The necessity and financial burden of private enforcement renders an attorneys'ee award

appropriate. Plaintiff is therefore entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and litigation expenses, including

expert witness fees and costs, incurred in bringing thc within action, pursuant to Cal. Code of Civil

Procedure It 1021.5.

10

12

TIIIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy (Govt. Code II 12940)

(Against All Defendants)

71. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-allegcs each and every allegation contained above,

13 inclusive, as though fully sct forth herein.

14 72. California Government Code Ii 12940 prohibits any employer from discharging an

15 employee or discriminating against an employee in terms, conditions, or privileges of employment on the

16 basis of that employee's physical disability.

17 73. As set forth above, California Government Code Ii 12940 embodies an important public

18 policy in this state against disability discrimination.

19

20

74. At the time of her discharge, Plaintilf had a physical disability stemming from her prior car

accident. She had a condition affecting her musculoskeletal system that limited her ability to work, among

21 other major life activities. Defendants regarded Plaintiff as disabled.

22 75. Plaintiffs disability and/or the Defendants'erception of Plaintiff as disabled was a

23 substantial motivating reason for Defendants'ischarge of Plaintiff. Such actions are unlawful in violation

24 of It 12940, and have resulted in damage and injury to Plaintiff, as alleged herein.

25 76. By engaging in the aforementioned conduct, Defendants, and each of them, aided, abetted,

26

27

incited, compelled, and/or coerced unlawful employment practices in violation of the announced policy of

this State against such practices.
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77. As a result of Defendants'nd each of their actions, Plaintiff sustained economic damages

and emotional distress to be proven at trial. Plaintiffs discharge was a substantial factor in causing

Plaintiff s harm.

4 FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Disability Discrimination (Govt. Code tj 12940)

Against All Defendants

78. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges each and every allegation contained above,

inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.

10

79. Plaintiff was employed by Defendants.

80, At all relevant times herein, Plaintiff qualified as an individual with a disability.

81. Defendants knew that Plaintiff had a disability and/or perceived her as having a disability.

12 82. Plaintiff was able to perform her essential job duties with reasonable accommodation.

13 83. Defendants discharged Plaintiff. Plaintiff s disability and/or Defendants'erception of her

14 disability was a substantial motivating reason for Defendants'ecision to discharge her.

15 84. As a direct, foreseeable, and proximate result of Defendants'iscriminatory conduct,

16

Plaintiff

ha sustained and continues to suffer the loss of employment-related opportunities, future wages,

17 and experience that she would have received if she continued in her position. As a direct, foreseeable, and

18 proximate result of Defendants'iscriminatory conduct, Plaintiff has sustained and continues to suffer

19 emotional distress and harm to her reputation. Plaintiff will prove the amounts of each injury at trial.

20 85. Plaintiff additionally is entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs, including expert

21 wdtness fees, pursuant to California Government Code II 12965(b).

22 PRAYER FOR RFLIEF

23

24

25

26

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffprays for judgment against Defendants, as follows:

1. For general and compensatory damages in an amount according to proof;

2. For special damages in an amount according to proof;

3. For an award of interest, including prejudgment interest, at the legal rate;

27

28
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7

10 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO — CENTRAL DIVISION

13

TIFFANY VINSON, an individual,

Plaintiff,

Case No.:

COMPLAINT FOR:

17

18

19

20

21

22

Defendants.

14

15

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, a municipality; and
DOES 1-25, inclusive,

1. Whistleblower Retaliation California
Labor Code It 1102.5

2. Wrongful Termination in Violation of
Public Policy (Labor Code II 1102.5)

3. Wrongful Termination in Violation of
Public Policy (Govt. Code I'I 12940)

4. Disability Discrimination (Govt. Code
II 12940)

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

IMAGED FILE

COMES NOW, the Plaintiff TIFFANY VINSON, (hereinafter "Plaintiff" or "Vinson") for causes
23

of action against the Defendants, and each of them, Plaintiff alleges as follows:
24

PARTIES. JURISDICTION. AND VENUE
25

1. Plaintiff, TIFFANY VINSON, at all times relevant herein has been a resident of the State
26

of California, County of San Diego. Until the events described herein, Plaintiff enjoyed an outstanding
27

28
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I reputation as a Senior Homeland Security Advisor, leading the drone program operated by Defendant

2 CITY OF SAN DIEGO ('THE CITY" or 'CITY").

3 2. Defendant CITY is a public entity, a city in the County of San Diego and the State of

4 California.

5 3. Plaintiff is ignorant of the true names and capacities of other Defendants sued herein as

6 DOES I through 25, inclusive and, therefore, sues these Defendants by such fictitious names pursuant to

7 Section 474 of the California Code of Civil Procedure. Plaintiff wdll amend her Complaint to allege the

8 true names and capacities of such DOES I through 25, inclusive, when ascertained. All references herein

9 to 'Defendant" or 'Defendants" include Defendants named herein as DOES.

10 4. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that, except as otherwise alleged, each

11 Defendant referred to herein, including DOES I through 25, inclusive, is, and at all times herein mentioned

12 has been, the agent, employee, partner, joint venture, subsidiary or affiliate of each of the other Defendants

13 and, in performing the acts alleged herein, was acting within the course and scope of such position with

14 the permission, knowledge and consent of each of the other Defendants. All actions of each Defendant

15 alleged in the causes of action in which this paragraph is incorporated by reference was ratified and

16 approved by the officers or managing agents of every other Defendant.

17 5. Jurisdiction in this matter is proper because all known parties reside in San Diego County,

18 California.

19 6. Venue is proper because the acts, events, and transactions complained ofherein occurred in

20 and/or were directed towards individuals in San Diego County.

7. Plaintiff filed complaint with the Department of Fair Employment and Housing on January

22 23, 2020. A copy of Plaintiff s right-to-sue letter is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

23 GENERAL ALLEGATIOiNS

24 8. Plaintiffbegan working for THE CITY as a Council Representative on June 21,2011.

25 9. Plaintiff then began working as a Senior Homeland Security Coordinator in June of 2015.

26 10. In or around January 2018, Plaintiff draltcd an application to the Federal Aviation

27 Administration ("FAA") for THE CITY to participate in a drone pilot program. Under the program, the

28
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federal government would fund municipalities to test unmanned aircraft systems, or drones, in urban

environments. The purpose of the program was to assess the safety of drone use, determine what

regulations should apply to their use, and develop action plans for their use. The FAA chose San Diego

and nine other municipalities to participate in the program.

11. Plaintiff was selected by THE CITY to lead the program.

12. Plaintiff had an excellent performance record at OHS. While working there, she was

nominated for an Exceptional Merit Award, a Women Elevate award, and a Women to Watch in Drones

award.

13. In a February 25, 2016 letter from OHS's former Executive Director, John Valencia, he

10 described plaintiff as "uniquely qualified" for her position "due to her U.S. government security clearance,

her experience and knowledge of the City's terrorism prevention and protection programs... and her

12 v orking professional relationships wdth critical terrorism preparedness stakeholders." Valencia went on

13 to say that "[n]o other members of this office possess Ms. Vinson's unique and necessary combination of

14 knowledge, skills, and abilities."

15 14. Although she was still an employee of THE CITY, her position was funded by a federal

16 grant from the Department of Homeland Security.

17 15. One of Plaintiffs job duties was to help prepare reports in support of grant renewal

18 applications. During her time as Homeland Security Coordinator, the reports prepared by Plaintiff helped

19 the program receive a larger budget.

20 16. In approximately May or June of 2019, Plaintiff learned that DHS renewed THE CITY'

21 grant for anti-terrorism activities, funds that went in part to the pilot drone program. With that renewal,

22 program would be funded at least until October of 2020. Further, Plaintiff s position remained approved

23 in the City Budget.

24 17. From June of 2015 until June 30 of 2019, Plaintiff reported to the Executive Director of

25 OHS. That Executive Director in turn reported to the Chief Operations Ofhcer ("COO") of THE CITY.

26 18. In June of 2019, THE CITY approved a budget that restructured some CITY departments.

27 Effective July 2019, OHS no longer reported to the COO, but rather to the San Diego Police Department

28
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I ("SDPD"). Under the new chain of command, Plaintiff reported to OHS Program Manager Kate Jackson,

2 who reported to SDPD Captain Darryl Hoover, who reported to an Assistant Chiefof Police, who reported

3 to SDPD Chief of Police David Nisleit.

4 19. Plaintiff was aware that THE CITY was also considering moving the drone program to the

5 Economic Development Department ("EDD'*). Plaintiffhad numerous conversations with her supervisors

6 about how if the program moved, Plaintiff would move ivith the program.

Plaintifl's Report to the Fraud, WUaste, and Abuse IIotline

8 20. Under the California Public Records Act ("PRA"), Cal. Govt. Code $ 6250 etseq., state and

9 local agencies must provide copies of public records to any member of the public who requests them,

10 unless those records are exempt from disclosure.

11 21. During her employment with THE CITY, Plaintiff sometimes worked on or witnessed the

12 processing of PRA requests.

13 22. On several occasions, Plaintiff witnessed CITY employees withholding records from

14 members of the public, despite the fact that those records were responsive to a PRA request and not exempt

15 from disclosure.

16 23. On one occasions, Plaintiff was ordered not to turn over records that she believed were

17 responsive to a PRA request and not exempt from disclosure.

18 24. On one occasion, v:hen CITY employees brought Plaintiff records to review for

19 consideration regarding a disclosure in a PRA request, the CITY employees physically walked the records

20 to her instead of e-mailing them. Plaintiffs understanding was that this was done in order to prevent

21 creating a record of the discussion that could itself be subject to a PRA request.

22 25. Plaintiff noted that SDPD would label documents "For Official Use Only" as a matter of

23 course, to mark that the documents should not be released to the public. Plaintiffbelieved that they marked

24 many records wdth this label v 4thout justification. There was no oversight or review process by any SDPD

25 officials as to when that label should be used.

26 26. Similarly, Plaintiff noted that SDPD would state that it could not release records based on

27 "homeland security" reasons, even though the law required them to release those records in redacted form.

28
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Plaintiff believed that SDPD illegitimately claimed many records were related to "homeland security"

when they were not. THE CITY lacked a clear definition of v hat documents mct the "homeland security"

exemption standard, and there was no oversight or review process as to v hen that label should be used.

27. In May of 2017, the U.S. House of Representatives Committee on Oversight and

Government Reform issued a records request to THE CITY for all its documents regarding facial

recognition technology.

28. Plaintiff vorked on the response to that request, gathering many documents that she

believed were responsive and not exempt from disclosure.

29. THE CITY failed to turn over many of the records Plaintiff identified, claiming that either

10 they were exempt from disclosure or not covered by the request. Plaintiff believed that THE CITY

intentionally withheld these documents in violation of the law.

12

13

30. Because she believed THE CITY was violating state and/or federal laws, Plaintiff filed a

complaint with thc City Auditor's Fraud, Waste, and Abuse Hotline on July 2, 2019.

14

15

31. In her report, Plaintiff identilied several CITY employees as involved in violating the PRA,

including Chief of Police David Nisleit.

16 32. Plaintiff did not tile her complaint anonymously; she instead listed her name.

17 33. Plaintiff did not learn until later that fraud complaints are typically sent over to the

18 department head for investigation. In this case, the department head for SDPD would be Chief of Police

19 David Nisleit, v;ho was her indirect supervisor and was specifically mentioned in her complaint.

20 34. On July 2, 2019, Plaintiff printed out a receipt of her fraud report that contained a case

21 number.

22 Plaintiff's Termination

23 35. In 2016, while in the course ofher duties as a CITY employee, Plaintiff was injured in a car

24 accident. She had ongoing injuries of her musculoskelctal system and damage to her spinal cord. These

25 injuries caused her significant pain and interfered with her ability to work. Plaintiff submitted a worker's

26 compensation claim.

27

28
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I 36. Plaintiff was set to have her second spinal surgery in July of2019 to treat her injuries. Her

2 direct supervisors were aware of her surgery and had told her she was approved to take medical leave.

3 37. On July 2, 2019, she learned that her surgery needed to be moved to an earlier date. She e-

4 mailed SDPD Captain Darryl Hoover and Program Manager Kate Jackson to let them know.

5 38. Captain Hoover responded by e-mail, "Sorry to hear about the surgery but I wish you an

6 expedited recovery Tiffany l Let me know if you need anything. Darryl."

7 39. Jackson also responded by e-mail stating that it was 'g]reat news" that Plaintiff was not

8 going to have to keep waiting for a surgery date because she knew Plaintiff was in pain. Jackson also told

9 Plaintiff that she wanted to meet the following day to discuss "current/near tenn priorities and any barriers

10 to success completion."

11 40. At 7:30 a.m. on July 3, 2019, she went to Jackson's office to advise her that she had to start

12 her medical leave immediately. During that meeting, Plaintiff and Jackson discussed the future of the

13 drone program. They considered the possibility of her subordinate taking over temporarily while she was

14 on leave, as well as the possibility of her being transferred to EDD in the future. At no time did.lackson

15 say anything about eliminating Plaintiff s position. In every possible scenario they discussed, Plaintiff was

16 still working for THE CITY with the drone program.

17 41. At approximately 3:00 p.m. that same date, one day after Plaintiff had filed her fraud

18 complaint, Jackson called Plaintiffon her personal cell. Jackson passed the phone to Captain Hoover, who

19 told Plaintiff that she was terminated, effective immediately. Captain Hoover stated that because Plaintiff

20 was going to be taking medical leave for her surgery, it was "good timing" to move the program to EDD

21 and eliminate her position.

22 42. On information and belief, SDPD and Captain Hoover had learned about Plaintiff s fraud

23 report before they terminated her.

24 43. At approximately 5:00 p.m., Plaintiff received a phone call from Lisa Sanchez, who worked

25 for THE CITY's payroll department. Sanchez was returning Plaintiff's call about her medical leave.

26 Sanchez stated that she was unaware that Plaintiffhad been terminated and had not received any paperwork

27 about the termination.

28
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44. At some point that day, Plaintiff's e-mail account for her job with the City was shut down.

45. Coincidentally, July 3 was the last day of employment for another OHS employee who had

worked with Plaintiff and decided to resign. Thus, there was a vacancy for a position at the OHS with the

exact same classification as Plaintiff s.

46. On July 5, 2019, Plaintiff received another call from Sanchez. Sanchez stated that she had

been told to prepare termination paperwork for Plaintiff, but that she was given no instruction to start the

paperwork to eliminate Plaintiff s position.

47. On July 8, 2019, Plaintiff reached out to THE CITY's Assistant Chief Operating Officer,

Ron Villa. They spoke by phone and Villa stated that he would investigate her termination and try to assist.

10 48. On July 9, 2019, Jackson announced to the OHS staff that Plaintiff had been terminated.

She did not state that the position was eliminated. Plaintiff spoke with an employee with the OHS finance

12

13

team, who confirmed that they had not been given any orders to eliminate the position, just to prepare

termination papers for Plaintiff.

14 49. On July 10, 2019, Plaintiff learned that EDD had put a contractor in charge of the drone

15 program. The Director of EDD e-mailed the FAA and other stakeholders to advise them that Plaintiff was

16 no longer the lead on the program.

17 50. On July 16, 2019, Villa contacted Plaintiff and advised her that she was no longer

18 terminated. Villa explained that when she returned from her leave, she would report to either OHS or

19 EDD. Villa said he was uncertain as to v hat her position or job responsibilities would be.

20 51. On July 26, 2019, THE CITY posted an opening for the Homeland Security Coordinator

21 position at OHS, Plaintiff s former job.

22 52. Plaintiff feared further retaliation or a hostile work environment if she returned to OHS and

23

24

continued reporting to her prior supervisors. She returned to OHS for one day, but the environment was

extremely uncomfortable and she felt that she could not continue. For that reason, Plaintiff obtained a

25 new job with the City of Chula Vista. Her new position has less long-term earning potential than her

26 previous job position.

27

28
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I FIRST CAUSE OF ACTIOItt

Whistleblower Retaliation (Labor Code II 1102.5)

(Against All Defendants)

53. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges each and every allegation contained above,

inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.

54. At all times mentioned herein, California Labor Code section Il 1102.5 was in effect, and

binding on Defendants.

55. California Labor Code section Ii 1102.5 provides that an employer may not retaliate against

an employcc for disclosing information, or because the employer believes that the employee disclosed or

10 may disclose information, to a government agency or another employee who has the authority to

investigate, discover, or correct the violation or noncompliance, where the employee has reasonable cause

12 to believe that the information discloses a violation of state or federal statute, or a violation or

13 noncompliance with a state or federal statute, rule, or regulation.

14 56. Plaintiff was employed by Defendant CITY.

15 57. Defendants CITY and DOES I through 25, inclusive, believed that Plaintiff had disclosed

16 to a government agency or an employee with authority to investigate, discover, or correct legal

17

18

violations/noncompliance that THE CITY was violating state and/or federal latvs, including its violation

of the PRA by not turning over documents that were responsive and not exempt from disclosure.

58. Plaintiff had reasonable cause to believe that the information she disclosed was a violation

20 of state and/or federal statute.

21 59. Defendants discharged Plaintiff.

22 60. Plaintiff s disclosure of information was a contributing factor in the Defendants'ecision

23 to discharge Plaintiff.

24

25

61. Such actions are unlawful, and retaliatory in violation of Labor Code section 1102.5, and

have resulted in damage and injury to Plaintiff.

26 62. The above conduct violates California Labor Code section 1102.5 entitling Plaintiff to all

27 available categories of damages.

28
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63. Plaintiffs bringing of this action wdll result in the enforcement of an important right

affecting the public interest and the conferring of a significant benefit on the general public or a large class

of individuals. The necessity and financial burden of private enforcement renders an attorneys'ee award

appropriate. Plaintiff is therefore entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and litigation expenses, including

expert witness fees and costs, incurred in bringing the within action, pursuant to Cal. Code of Civil

Procedure It 1021.5.

64. As a result of Defendants'nd each of their actions, Plaintiff sustained economic damages

to be proven at trial. As a further result ofDefendants'nd each of their actions, Plaintiff suffered emotional

distress damages to be proven at trial.

10

12

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

VVrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy (Labor Code II 1102.5)

(Against All Defendants)

13 65. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges each and every allegation contained above,

14 inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.

15 66. As set forth above, California Labor Code II 1102.5 embodies an important public policy in

16 this state against anti-whistleblowing policies and retaliatory conduct.

17 67. Plaintiffs reports of violations of state and/or federal law to a government agency or

18 employee vdth authority to investigate, discover, or correct legal violations/noncompliance, as alleged

19 herein above, was a substantial motivating reason for Defendants'ischarge of Plaintiff. Such actions are

20 unlawful, and retaliatory in violation of section 1102.5, and have resulted in damage and injury to Plaintiff,

21 as alleged herein.

22 68. By engaging in the aforementioned conduct, Defendants, and each of them, aided, abetted,

23 incited, compelled, and/or coerced unlawful employment practices in violation of the announced policy of

24 this State against such practices.

25 69. As a result of Defendants'nd each of their actions, Plaintiff sustained economic damages

26 to be proven at trial. As a further result ofDefendants'nd each of their actions, Plaintiff suffered emotional

27
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I distress resulting in damages to be proven at trial. Plaintiff s discharge was a substantial factor in causing

2 Plaintiff s harm.

70. Plaintiffs bringing of this action will result in the enforcement of an important right

4 affecting the public interest and the conferring ofa significant benefit on the general public or a large class

5 of individuals. The necessity and financial burden of private enforcement renders an attorneys'ee award

6 appropriate. Plaintiff is therefore entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and litigation expenses, including

7 expert witness fees and costs, incurred in bringing thc within action, pursuant to Cal. Code of Civil

8 Procedure II 1021.5.

10

TIIIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy (Govt. Code II 12940)

(Against All Defendants)

12 71. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges each and every allegation contained above,

13 inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.

14 72. California Government Code $ 12940 prohibits any employer from discharging an

15 employee or discriminating against an employee in terms, conditions, or privileges of employment on the

16 basis of that employee's physical disability.

17 73. As set 1'orth above, California Government Code iI 12940 embodies an important public

18 policy in this state against disability discrimination.

19 74. At the time of her discharge, Plaintiff had a physical disability stemming from her prior car

20 accident. She had a condition affecting her musculoskeletal system that limited her ability to work, among

21 other major life activities. Defendants regarded Plaintiff as disabled.

22 75. Plaintiffs disability and/or the Defendants'erception of Plaintiff as disabled was a

23 substantial motivating reason for Defendants'ischarge of Plaintiff. Such actions are unlawful in violation

24 of tj 12940, and have resulted in damage and injury to Plaintiff, as alleged herein.

25 76. By engaging in the aforementioned conduct, Defendants, and each of them, aided, abetted,

26 incited, compelled, and/or coerced unlawful employment practices in violation of the announced policy of

27 this State against such practices.
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77. As a result of Defendants'nd each of their actions, Plaintiff sustained economic damages

and emotional distress to be proven at trial. Plaintiffs discharge was a substantial factor in causing

Plaintiff s harm.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Disability Discrimination (Govt. Code tj 12940)

Against All Defendants

78. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges each and every allegation contained above,

inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.

79. Plaintiff was employed by Defendants.

10 80. At all relevant times herein, Plaintiff qualified as an individual with a disability.

81. Defendants knew that Plaintiff had a disability and/or perceived her as having a disability.

12 82. Plaintiff was able to perform her essential job duties with reasonable accommodation.

13 83. Defendants discharged Plaintiff. Plaintiff's disability and/or Defendants'erception of her

14 disability was a substantial motivating reason for Defendants'ecision to discharge her.

15 84. As a direct, foreseeable, and proximate result of Defendants'iscriminatory conduct,

16

Plaintiff

ha sustained and continues to suffer the loss of employment-related opportunities, future wages,

17 and experience that she would have received if she continued in her position. As a direct, foreseeable, and

18 proximate result of Defendants'iscriminatory conduct, Plaintiff has sustained and continues to suffer

emotional distress and harm to her reputation. Plaintiff will prove the amounts of each injury at trial.

20 85. Plaintiff additionally is entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs, including expert

21 witness fees, pursuant to California Government Code tj 12965(b).

22 PRAYER FOR RELIEF

23

24

25

26

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants, as follows:

1. For general and compensatory damages in an amount according to proof;

2. For special damages in an amount according to proof;

3. For an award of interest, including prejudgment interest, at the legal rate;

27
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4. For an award of attorneys'ees pursuant to applicable statute or other legal principle, as

provided by law;

5. For all applicable relief as allowed by law;

6. For costs of suit incurred; and

7. For such other and further relief as the court deems appropriate.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff demands a jury trial on all issues in this case.

9

10
Dated: February 13, 2020 THE PRIDE LA%V FIRM

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

By:
DANTE T. PRIDE
ALANA MCMAINS
Attorneys for Plaintiff
TIFFANY VINSON

22

23

24

25

26

27
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4. For an award of attorneys'ees pursuant to applicable statute or other legal principle, as

provided by law;

5. For all applicable relief as allowed by law;

6. For costs of suit incurred; and

7. For such other and further relief as thc court deems appropriate.

DEMAND FOR,IURY TRIAL

Plaintiff demands a jury trial on all issues in this case.

9

10
Dated: February 13, 2020 TIIE PRIDF. LAW FIRM

12

13

14

15

.,(3
DANTE T. PRIDE
ALANA MCMAINS
Attorneys for Plaintiff
TIFFANY VINSON

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA I Susiness Cons mer Services u Ho sino Acenc

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT f|I HOUSING
)vr 2218 Ksusen Drive, Suae 100 I Elk Grove I CA I 95758

(800) 884-1684 (Voice) I (800) 700-2320 (TTY) i
Cahfomia's Relay Service at 711

http:rhvww.dich.ca gov I Email: canteen cents rC)dfsh ca gov

GAVIN NEMSDM GOVERNOR

KEVIN KISH, DIRECTOR

January 23, 2020

Alana McMains
2831 Camino del Rio S. Ste. 104
San Diego, California 92108

RE: Notice to Complainant's Attorney
DFEH Matter Number: 202001-09005023
Right to Sue: Vinson I City of San Diego

Dear Alana McMains:

Attached is a copy of your complaint of discrimination filed with the Department of Fair
Employment and Housing (DFEH) pursuant to the California Fair Employment and
Housing Act, Government Code section 12900 et seq. Also attached is a copy of your
Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue.

Pursuant to Government Code section 12962, DFEH will not serve these
documents on the employer. You must serve the complaint separately, to all named
respondents. Please refer to the attached Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue for
information regarding filing a private lawsuit in the State of California. A courtesy "Notice
of Filing of Discrimination Complaint" is attached for your convenience.

Be advised that the DFEH does not review or edit the complaint form to ensure that it
meets procedural or statutory requirements.

Sincerely,

Department of Fair Employment and Housing



STATE OF CALIFORNIA I Susmess Cans mer Ssr ces snd Housnc Ammc

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT 8s HOUSING
2218 Kausen Drive, Suite 100 I Elk Grove I CA I 95758
(800) SIN-I 884 (Voice) I (800) 700-2320 (TTV) i Csldomre's Rela7 Service st 711
http//www dfeh ca gov I Email: contact.center@dfeh.ca gov

Cmvru NEWSOM GOVERNOR

KEVIN KISH, DIRECTOR

January 23, 2020

RE: Notice of Filing of Discrimination Complaint
DFEH Matter Number: 202001-09005023
Right to Sue: Vinson I City of San Diego

To All Respondent(s):

Enclosed is a copy of a complaint of discrimination that has been filed with the
Department of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) in accordance with Government
Code section 12960. This constitutes service of the complaint pursuant to Government
Code section 12962. The complainant has requested an authorization to file a lawsuit.
This case is not being investigated by DFEH and is being closed immediately. A copy of
the Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue is enclosed for your records.

Please refer to the attached complaint for a list of all respondent(s) and their contact
information.

No response to DFEH is requested or required.

Sincerely,

Department of Fair Employment and Housing



STATE OF CALIFORNIA I 0 C 4 ca d H A ~
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING
2218 Kauaen Drive, Sude IDD I Elk Grove I CA I 85758
(800) 884 1684 (Voice) I (800) 700 2320 (TTV) i

California'a Relay Service at 711
http //www dich ca gov I Email: contactcenterggdfeh ca gov

I'AVIN NEMDOM GOVERNOR

KEVIN KISH, DIRECTOR

January 23, 2020

Tiffany Vinson
2831 Camino del Rio S. Ste. 104
San Diego, California 92108

RE: Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue
DFEH Matter Number: 202001-09005023
Right to Sue: Vinson I City of San Diego

Dear Tiffany Vinson,

This letter informs you that the above-referenced complaint was filed with the
Department of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective
January 23, 2020 because an immediate Right to Sue notice was requested. DFEH will
take no further action on the complaint.

This letter is also your Right to Sue notice. According to Government Code section
12965, subdivision (b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair
Employment and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or
employment agency named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be
filed within one year from the date of this letter.

To obtain a federal Right to Sue notice, you must contact the U.S. Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission (EEOC) to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier.

Sincerely,

Department of Fair Employment and Housing



COMPLAINT OF EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION
BEFORE THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING
Under the California Fair Employment and Housing Act

(Gov. Code, II 12900 et seq.)

In the Matter of the Complaint of
Tiffany Vinson DFEH No. 202001-09005023

Complainant,
vs.

10

City of San Diego
1200 Third Ave.
San Diego, California 92101

Respondents

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1. Respondent City of San Diego is an employer subject to suit under the
California Fair Employment and Housing Act (FEHA) (Gov. Code, II 12900 et seq.).

2. Complainant Tiffany Vinson, resides in the City of San Diego State of
California.

3. Complainant alleges that on or about July 3, 2019, respondent took the following
adverse actions:

Date Filed: January 23, 2020

-1-
Complaint — DFEH No. 202001-09005023

Complainant was discriminated against because of complainant's disability
(physical or mental) and as a result of the discrimination was terminated.

Additional Complaint Details: I was terminated because I was disabled and taking
medical leave.



VERIFICATION

I, Alana McMains, am the Attorney in the above-entitled complaint. I have read the
foregoing complaint and know the contents thereof. The matters alleged are based
on information and belief, which I believe to be true.

On January 23, 2020, I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing is true and correct.

San Diego, CA
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12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
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25

26

27

28 Date Filed: January 23, 2020
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